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1.  Call to Order

The Chester Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency held a Special Meeting on Monday, August 5, 2013 at the Chester Town Hall, 203 Middlesex Avenue, Chester, Connecticut.  In attendance and seated were Sally Sanders, Kris Seifert, Eric Davison, Christine Darnell and Kim Senay.  Vice Chair Sanders called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

2.  Minutes – July 1, 2013

Motion by Davison, second by Darnell, to approve July 1, 2013 Minutes amended as follows – 

· Correct spelling of "Havier Cruz" to "Javier Cruz".

· Under 4. Continued Show Cause Hearing, 4th paragraph, 4th sentence should read, "Mr. Metcalf replied no, but he didn't think that would be a problem."

· Under 7b. Application #13-12, Debra Alberts, 2nd paragraph, 1st sentence should read, Mr. Wren noted he has met with D.O.T. and they (D.O.T.) offered to do minor stuff...".

Motion Carried with Seifert abstaining.

3.  Audience of Citizens – none.

4.  Continued Show Cause Hearing – 46 Deep Hollow LLC, 46 Deep Hollow Road – unpermitted regulated activity

Attorney Chris Smith introduced himself as well as Tom Metcalf, Andrew Drabkin and Brian Hughes.  He indicated since the last meeting there has been quite a bit of work done which Mr. Metcalf will explain.  The soil and erosion control measures have been installed and are being monitored.  Weekly reports and photos have been submitted both to Anna Sweeney and the Agency.  Attorney Smith noted they have come up with a restoration proposal working with the Agency, Army Corps and NCRS.  The goal is to come up with a plan for the farm use and to incorporate the restoration within that plan.  They will eventually ask the Agency to sign off on the plan and come in asking for a determination under Section 4.4 of the Regulations relative to the use.  

Tom Metcalf noted on July 1st the Agency approved the interim sedimentation and erosion control plan.  He indicated the plan and narrative were revised and submitted to Ms. Sweeney which he also submitted at the meeting.  He further noted on July 2nd they met with Ms. Sweeney at the site to have a pre-implementation meeting to review the plan and what had to be done.  The following week B&L Construction did the work in accordance with the plan.  Ms. Sweeney finally approved the seed mix after much discussion (copy submitted at this meeting).  That work (hydro-seeding the site of all disturbed areas, silt barriers were installed and resetting of silt fence with hay bales) was completed the week of July 8th.  Subsequent to that, Mr. Drabkin has been submitting on a weekly basis (July 12th, 20th, 25th, 27th and August 5th) inspection reports (also submitted at this meeting).  Mr. Metcalf noted when he was at the site (July 25th) there had been a couple good storm events, the seed had taken hold and was coming up.  There was minimal or no flow in the ditches and everything was functioning fine.  The grass has been pretty well established and the site stabilized on an interim basis.  Mr. Metcalf asked if they could now submit reports on a monthly basis since things have stabilized.  To reiterate, he felt the site was sufficiently stabilized.  

Sally Sanders asked if Mr. Snarski has either sent a letter or signed the map.  Mr. Metcalf noted he has a copy of the signed map which he submitted.  Ms. Sanders asked if the chicken wire with hay stuffing was done.  Mr. Metcalf replied that had not been done.  Ms. Sweeney had looked at the area and was satisfied with it.  A photo will be submitted of that area for the file.  

Sally Sanders noted asked what the status was of the mitigation plan.  Chairman Bisacky had indicated previously the Agency was hoping to be able to vote on a mitigation plan at this meeting.  Attorney Smith noted they have the mitigation plan which Mr. Metcalf will explain.  The goal is to finalize it for the September meeting.  The plan has been reviewed by both Messrs. Drabkin and Hughes and sent to Javier Cruz and Kelly Starr from the Conservation District (who is assisting Mr. Cruz).  A copy was also sent to Cory Rose at Army Corps.   Smith further noted both Mr. Cruz and Ms. Starr both visited the site.  

Sally Sanders asked if everything in the sedimentation and erosion control plan submitted July 1st has been completed.  Mr. Metcalf replied yes.  

Tom Metcalf proceeded to review the proposed mitigation plan.  He indicated Javier Cruz visited the site on July 18th and brought in Kelly Starr from the Connecticut River Coastal Conservation District to assist him with the farm plan dealing with soils, wood crops, etc.  It is Tom's understanding Mr. Cruz will be submitting a report recommending suitability of the soils etc.  This plan is a proposal of what the property owners would like to do with the property.  Included is restoration of areas disturbed in response to the Agency's Cease & Desist and the Army Corps Notice of Violation.  

Mr. Metcalf reviewed the plan in detail pointing out various items of detail.  This is a proposed agricultural business.  Metcalf noted he and Mr. Cruz discussed the buffer area to the wetlands.  Cruz had indicated there are a lot of farms that actually till wetlands soils.  He suggested a 25 foot buffer might be appropriate which they have shown on the plan.  That area is about 9 acres.  He reviewed the area along the road, the area where the timber is located, the low area and the hillside area, the limit of clearing and the proposed garden area in general for a total of about 9 acres.  In support of the farm use, there would be a building up front for storage and a farm stand for sale of produce, a 24' x 36' storage building behind the existing house, a 30' x 60' pole barn for storage of vehicles and a 40' x 50' barn off the high driveway.  

Mr. Metcalf also noted the property owners would like to clear an area for an orchard or fruit trees (125' +/- on the high side of the existing ditches).  Metcalf reviewed the old woods road and a couple of old crossings.  He reviewed topography noting there was an area that might be adaptable for a Christmas tree farm.  

Mr. Metcalf reviewed irrigation and the possible digging of a pond.  Mr. Cruz recommended wells instead of a pond.  Metcalf noted they are proposing a couple of dug and/or drilled wells.  They discussed power for the site.  The buildings would be adapted with solar collectors for power for the wells, etc.  

Mr. Metcalf noted they have restored wetlands areas that the Army Corps had issued a Notice of Violation for.  The tracking area had been raked out, seed mix introduced and those areas are doing well.  He indicated the steep area would be regraded to a 2 to 1 slope and planted with native plantings and seed for stabilization.

Mr. Metcalf noted at this point he was inclined to leave the drainage ditches as is.  He indicated the existing berm could be modified to create a wet extended detention pond.  The storm water would be extended into that area and continue to function as a wetland.  It would give the storm water a chance to energy dissipation and any sediments would be deposited into the pool.  Mr. Metcalf noted Mr. Davison had a concern about the ditch picking up ground water.  They took samples of the ditches and didn't find any ground water or mottling features.  He felt the ditch would not pick up any ground water that would effect the functioning of wetlands.  They would slope the embankment of the ditch to a 2 to 1 slope rather than a vertical cut. 

Mr. Metcalf reviewed the bridge area noting there is assistance available for farm use.  They could expand across the wetlands with a farm bridge.  He noted they would install a culvert at the old woods road.  

Sally Sanders asked if this plan has been seen by the Corps of Engineers and are they pleased with it.  Mr. Metcalf replied they have received it but there has been no reply to date.  Mr. Drabkin noted there has been considerable input from other agencies, but no feedback yet on the plan.  

Mr. Metcalf noted Mr. Cruz noted they are not in a position any more to review plans, but he would sign off on it to satisfy the requirement of Cory Rose from Army Corps.  It was the Army Corps that contacted Mr. Cruz.  

Sally Sanders noted what the Agency is looking for is mitigation for damage done to the wetlands. The wetlands have been stabilized but there has been no mitigation to reclaim what has been taken away from the wetlands.  She didn't feel that was addressed in this proposal.

Mr. Metcalf noted this is a unique situation.  Farms have historically been there and they evolve over time.  This is a proposed farm and is somewhat different.  Unfortunately it got off to a rocky start.  Farming in wetlands is allowed.  Sally Sanders noted one is not allowed to destroy wetlands to do farming.  She indicated the Agency is looking for the man made temporary ditch should not be on the plan, but restored and mitigated.  She further indicated the Agency needs to know the deforestation, the burying of grub, the ditches, the disturbance of the natural flow of the water all need to be mitigated.  

Mr. Davison noted one doesn't use wetlands for stormwater management and he didn't see the reason for all this stormwater management on a farm.  You need it when building roads and houses but didn't see the need for it on this property.  Mr. Metcalf noted the ditch that was excavated was not in the wetlands but in the uplands area.  Sanders noted it was within the review area.  

There was discussion as to how this got to where it is.  Mr. Davison noted the Agency is not arguing that people are not allowed to farm in the wetlands.  One issue was that the ditch drained into the wetlands and there is now sediment that has washed into the wetlands and vernal pools.  

Sally Sanders noted if this area is going to be plowed and turned over in the spring there will be run off and the Agency is looking to protect against this.  Mr. Davison noted the Agency still doesn't know what is going to be planted on this property after all these months.  Ms. Darnell noted everything is so vague in terms of plant material.  She was hoping to see much more specific information in terms of the restoration and farm use.  

Mr. Metcalf noted this would be farm produce (lettuce, tomatoes, peppers, potatoes).  Attorney Smith noted they were told to work with the NCRS to come up with a farm plan.  The purpose for tonight was to come up with a preliminary and it was sent to other agencies for approval.  Hopefully at the September meeting there will be feedback from these other agencies.  

Mr. Davison noted the Agency would like to see a lot of these areas reforested especially the wetland areas that were disturbed.  These are in and adjacent to vernal pools.  Why can't the two wetland areas be reforested?  Sally Sanders noted considerable trees were cut down within those wetlands.  Davison felt the stream coming down off the hill and the two disturbed wetland areas should be reforested to the maximum extent possible.  Mr. Metcalf asked if Mr. Davison was suggesting actually planting trees rather than letting it reforest naturally.  Davison replied yes.   There was discussion regarding what was meant by reforesting.  Davison noted if he was doing this for a client it would mean 3 to 5 foot trees at 15 foot spacing to reforest the area up to the corduroy crossing (the area that was cleared).  This is really minor restoration.  Mr. Metcalf pointed out when these trees mature it will then conflict with the farm use.  Sanders noted there are species that wouldn't get too high but would still shade the wetlands.  

Mr. Metcalf noted he was under the impression the wetlands was under the Army Corps and the Agency was concerned with the uplands area.  Mr. Davison noted there is overlapping jurisdiction.  

Sally Sanders noted things that were itemized at the last meeting were – watercourses on the north side should have the bank stabilized, vegetation growing and also see these watercourses reforested.  In general see the actual wetland buffers as well as the disturbed wetlands reforested.  He would also like Mr. Snarski to look at the vernal pools to see how much sediment is in them and is there a benefit for its removal.  What are the impacts of the vernal pools and what restoration would help.  The Agency also needs to know what all these ditches and pipes have done to the watershed, concentrated flows and some analysis of the drainage areas (pre and post) and discussion about removing some or all the pipes.  He'd also like to see the eastern bank of the access road stabilized that sits above the vernal pools.  Chairman Bisacky added that elimination of the ditches allowing the water to go to the wetlands areas would be key.  The very steep bank needs to be pulled back and made more stable.  Sanders noted there was discussion this evening about removing the pipe but leaving the roadway as is.  Metcalf replied they discussed pulling the bank back to a 2 to 1 slope.  

There was much discussion regarding the water coming down the hill, what problems it could cause and how it can be controlled.  Metcalf noted they could look into this some more as to how it should be discharged.  Davison asked if an engineering analysis could be done.  Metcalf noted he was open to any suggestions and Low Impact Development.  

Mr. Metcalf noted he didn't think the property owners would break ground for farm use until next Spring.  His concern was to get the site stabilized until this resolved.  He would like to take time to think this through.  Attorney Smith noted mitigation, restoration and long term planning all merge together and the drainage and reforestation along the areas discussed will be looked into and responded to.  Sally Sanders noted one major concern of Chairman Bisacky's is the flow patterns of the water.   Sanders reviewed some notes from Chairman Bisacky (who was absent from this meeting) relative to possible modification to the Cease & Desist Order.  Mr. Metcalf asked for a copy of those notes.

Mr. Metcalf noted they are not restoring a good portion of the site, but rather proposing a farm use.  Attorney Smith noted they will look into the flow patterns, but obviously not going to restore the farm areas.  Metcalf noted there will be drainage patterns that will be altered with a farm use.  Smith noted they will ensure water gets to where it was going so there is no adverse impact.  He reiterated they will look at the flow patterns.  Davison noted there have been no engineering calculations showing a need for this infrastructure.   

Further discussion ensued as to how to handle the water coming down the hill and how this will be handled.   

Chairman Smith noted they will follow up with the NCRS and the Corps.  Sanders noted it would be good to have a mitigation plan by the September meeting and something submitted by August 23rd.  Metcalf wasn't sure that date could be met.  The site has been stabilized and nothing is going to happen before next Spring.  Sanders noted she would rather take the time and get this right.  Metcalf agreed.  Attorney Smith noted his clients would also like to get this right.  

There was further discussion regarding reforestation as referenced earlier in the meeting. Davison also noted he would like Mr. Snarski to address the issue of how much sediment is in the vernal pools.  The wetland areas should be dealt with first and then the buffer and then the farming operation.

It was agreed to stay with the weekly reports until the next meeting.

A copy of Chairman Bisacky's notes were given to the Attorney Smith as to what is expected at the next meeting.  

Motion by Darnell, second by Davison, with regard to 46 Deep Hollow Road that feedback is to be received by the 23rd on issues discussed during the 8/5/13 meeting, more complete mitigation by 9/9/13 and documents to be signed and/or approved by other agencies forwarded to them by the 23rd.  Voting in favor – Darnell, Davison, Seifert, Senay, Sanders.  Opposed – none.  Motion Carried.

5.  Application #13-10 – Michael Zinkiewicz and Tally George, 29 Kings Highway – septic system replacement

Motion by Davison, second by Darnell, to approve Application #13-10 Zinkiewicz/George septic tank.  Discussion followed as to whether this application was also for the deck.  It was noted the deck was away from the wetlands.  Voting in favor – Davison, Darnell, Seifert, Senay, Sanders.  Opposed – none.  Motion Carried.

6.  Application #13-12 – Debra Alberts, 10 Winthrop Road – replace drainage pipe, re-establish lawn in disturbed areas, reconstruct driveway and install yard drain in regulated area

Seamus Moran introduced himself as the applicant's representative.  He noted Ms. Alberts' driveway got washed away from a storm in June.  Pictures were submitted at the last meeting.  Some members visited the site.  They would like to replace the 15" pipe with an 18" pipe.  As part of the plan and the Agency's recommendation, it is proposed to cut the pipe short by 10 feet and replace it with a 10' x 10' plunge pool.  Mr. Moran reviewed existing conditions, which were also reviewed at the last meeting.  He indicated the inlet basin and the catch basin both run into the yard drain and then west to the wetlands.  The pipe got clogged and backed up into the yard drain which backed up and caused the driveway to be completely wiped away.  The applicant is anxious to get the driveway restored.  Haybales were installed to prevent erosion into the garage.  They are proposing to replace the 15" PVC with an 18" HTP type pipe.  There will also be the 10' x 10' plunge pool.  He noted the D.O.T. is replacing the shallow catch basin in the State highway with a deeper catch basin with a 2 foot sump.  There will now only be one line going to the yard drain instead of two.  Vice Chair Sanders asked if more water.  Mr. Moran replied it would be the same amount of water.  He also noted the D.O.T. recently installed a grate which will now catch debris.  The 2 foot sump will also hold any debris so it won't make its way in to the pipe.  Part of this work is being conducted on the property of the abutter to the north a couple of feet and she has signed and submitted a consent letter.  He indicated all abutters have been notified.  

Motion by Davison, second by Darnell, to approve Application #13-12 Alberts to replace drainage pipe.  Voting in favor – Davison, Darnell, Seifert, Senay, Sanders.  Opposed – none.  Motion Carried.

7.  Application #13-11 – Charles & Rebecca Iselin, Jr., 94 Cedar Lake Road – repair washed out driveway in regulated area

Ted Mackenzie noted they were going to put a 12" pipe and riprap 4 to 6 inches of fill and 1 to 2 inch process on top of it.  It was noted the old pipe was 8".   Mr. Davison noted at the last meeting Chairman Bisacky had a concern the pipe was too small without any drainage information.  He also had concerns about the strength of the plastic pipe.  The 4 to 6 inch riprap would allow for flow through the rocks.  The pipe would be about 20 feet with no flared end.  Mr. Davison noted any modification and maintenance of this will be an improvement.  He indicated this is a driveway and not a road.  Vice Chair Sanders noted there isn't a specific regulation that requires this to be designed by an engineer.  She noted from a personal point of view, she felt Mr. Iselin has addressed the issues.  If there is a problem in the future, they will have to come back.  Mr. Senay suggested maybe two 12" pipes could be used.

There was discussion regarding the use of two 12" pipes versus the one.  

Motion by Davison, second by Darnell, to approve Application #13-11 Iselin to place one 12" (two is preferable, if possible) pipe to repair washed out driveway.  Voting in favor – Davison, Darnell, Seifert, Senay, Sanders.  Motion Carried.

8.  Application #13-13 – SVJ, LLC, 233 Middlesex Avenue – widening of existing gravel drive and proposed wetland crossing modifications

Roger Nemergut introduced himself as the applicant's representative.  Vice Chair Sanders noted this application is being received this evening.  He submitted Certificates of Mailing to the abutters.  Historically this lot was part of an original subdivision approved in 1988.  Nemergut reviewed the location of the property.  He indicated that subdivision had 5 approved lots with two having existing houses.  Mr. Nemergut reviewed the history of the subdivision and the old woods roads.  The idea was to have a common driveway from Goose Hill Road to Middlesex Avenue.  As part of that there were cross easements for the lots.  He indicated Lot 1 and 233 Middlesex Avenue are under contract to be sold.  The driveway is currently 10 feet wide.  According to current regulations, common driveways must be 16 feet wide and paved with 4" of pavement.  Nemergut reviewed the wetlands across the front of both lots.   He noted the wetland boundaries were flagged by Richard Snarski in 1988 but are no longer there.  The field survey was done by Don Carlson in 1988.  The proposed activity for the house, driveway and septic would be outside the 100 foot review zone.  This application is for the driveway.  There is an existing 12" culvert for a stream which would be replaced by an 18" culvert.  The grades will be maintained.  Mr. Nemergut noted there is currently a requirement of the State that if your property is within 200 feet of a public water system, one is required to hook up to it unless an exception is obtained.  As a result, they are proposing as part of this application to put in the water service along with underground utilities.   Mr. Nemergut noted he has asked the Town Engineer if there is a way to get relief from the curbing on a common driveway and let it just sheet flow as it does now, but has not had a response to date.  Construction would start at Middlesex Avenue, put driveway fill in up to the culvert crossing and at the same time maintain flows.  He reviewed the sequence of operations.   

Vice Chair Sanders asked if members could visit the site individually.  Mr. Nemergut noted the culvert is about 100 feet in.  He noted the stream is well defined and has a channel.  It was noted this does not require a DEEP Stream Diversion Permit as the acreage is too small.  

It was noted Mr. Snarski should probably sign off on this as this was flagged a long time ago in 1988.  Mr. Nemergut will contact Mr. Snarski.  

Mr. Nemergut will report back to the Agency regarding his questions to the Town Engineer.  It was also noted they will have to apply to the State for a driveway permit.  

It was determined this was not a significant activity.  Eric Davison noted it would be good to have some storm water management.  Nemergut noted if permission is not obtained to eliminate the curbing, they will probably do pave leak offs.  

There was discussion relative to doing rain gardens and infiltrators.  Mr. Davison noted some sort of rain gardens and infiltration would be good to reduce the volume coming down the driveway.

Vice Chair Sanders noted there will probably be salt and sand on this driveway during the winter.  Mr. Nemergut noted they could do curb cuts with level spreaders.  He didn't know if private plowers add salt to their sanders.  

This application will be on the next Agenda.  Members will visit the site individually.

9.  Regulations and Map Modifications – nothing further to report at this time.

10.  Outstanding Orders


(a) Marguerite Komondy, 29 Liberty Street


(b) Phoenix Ventures LLC, 33 Liberty Street

Nothing further to report.

11.  Wetland Compliance Officer's Report – none.

12.  Correspondence – none.

13.  Receipt of Applications After Posting of Agenda – none.

14.  Any Other Business – none.

15.  Executive Session – Pending Litigation – nothing further to report.

16.  Adjournment

Motion by Davison, second by Darnell, to adjourn at 9:29 PM.  Voting in favor – Davison, Darnell, Senay, Seifert, Sanders.  Opposed – none.  Motion Carried.

Respectfully submitted,
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Judith R. Brown, Recording Secretary


